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2008: The Year in Ethics and Bar Discipline

by

Constance V. Vecchione, Bar Counsel

This column takes a second look at significant developments in ethics and bar discipline in

Massachusetts over the last twelve months.

Disciplinary Decisions

The full bench of the Supreme Judicial Court issued seven disciplinary decisions in 2008.

Approximately 170 additional decisions or orders were entered by either the single justices

or the Board of Bar Overseers. Several decisions by the Court and the Board were of

significant interest to the bar, either factually or legally.

Curry and Crossen

Of the full-bench decisions, the two that perhaps generated the most interest were the

companion cases of Matter of Kevin P. Curry, 450 Mass. 503 (2008) and Matter of Gary C.

Crossen, 450 Mass. 533 (2008). Curry held that disbarment was the appropriate sanction for

an attorney who, without any factual basis, persuaded dissatisfied litigants that a trial court

judge had “fixed” their case and developed and participated in an elaborate subterfuge to

obtain statements by the judge's law clerk intended to be used to discredit that judge in the

ongoing high-stakes civil case. In Crossen, the Court held that disbarment was also warranted

for another attorney’s participation in the same scheme by actions including taping of a sham

interview of the judge’s law clerk; attempting to threaten the law clerk into making

statements to discredit the judge; and falsely denying involvement in, or awareness of,

surveillance of the law clerk that the attorney had participated in arranging.

These cases are particularly noteworthy for their rejection of the attorneys’ arguments that

the deception of the law clerk was a permissible tactic akin to those used by government

investigators or discrimination testers. The SJC in both cases also reaffirmed that expert

testimony is not required in bar disciplinary proceedings to establish a rule violation or a

standard of care.

 
 
 
 

ANTHONY J. VESONA 
 

Public Reprimand No. 2013-25 
 

Order (public reprimand) entered by the Board on December 4, 2013. 
 

SUMMARY1 
 

 
 Anthony J. Vesona, the respondent in the bar discipline proceedings, was admitted to 
practice in Massachusetts on December 18, 1997.  On March 19, 2009, he pleaded guilty in 
the Cheektowaga Justice Court in Cheektowaga, New York, to three counts of disorderly 
conduct in violation of section 220.03 of the New York Penal Law and to operating under the 
influence, first offense, in violation of section 1192.03 of the New York Vehicle and Traffic 
Law.  The facts supporting the disorderly conduct conviction included that the respondent 
collided with a barrier and drove away from the collision.  The respondent was sentenced to 
an unconditional discharge on the disorderly conduct convictions and a fine of $500 on the 
conviction of operating under the influence.   
 
 The offenses were misdemeanors.  At his sentencing, the respondent was warned that 
a misdemeanor conviction might affect his license to practice law in Massachusetts.  In 
addition, the respondent was required by S.J.C. Rule 4:01, § 12(8), to report the convictions 
to bar counsel within ten days of the convictions.  The respondent did not report the 
convictions to bar counsel.   
 
 On October 29, 2013, bar counsel filed with the Board of Bar Overseers a petition for 
discipline charging that the respondent’s convictions and his failure to report them to bar 
counsel violated Mass. R. Prof. C. 3.4(c) and 8.4(b), (d), and (h).  The respondent admitted to 
the conduct and the rule violations, and the parties agreed that that the respondent had 
maintained sobriety since the accident.  They further agreed that the appropriate sanction was 
a public reprimand.  On November 25, 2013, the Board of Bar Overseers voted to sanction 
the respondent by a public reprimand. 

                                                
1 Compiled by the Board of Bar Overseers based on the record of proceedings before the board. 




